
 
 

 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144 
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112 

 

 

To: All Members of the Policy and Resources Committee 
(and any other Members who may wish to attend) 
 
 
 
The Protocol and Procedure for visitors attending meetings 
of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority can be found by 
clicking here or on the Authority’s website: 
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk     -   About Us > Fire Authority. 

J. Henshaw 
LLB (Hons) 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
Tel: 0151 296 4000 

Extn: 4112 Helen Peek 

  
  
 
Your ref:  Our ref   HP/NP Date: 19 November 2014 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the POLICY AND RESOURCES 

COMMITTEE to be held at 1.00 pm on THURSDAY, 27TH NOVEMBER, 2014 in the 

Temporary Meeting Room at Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, 

Bridle Road, Bootle. 

 

PLEASE NOTE: There will be a Learning Lunch for Members who have not yet 

received Code of Conduct Training prior to the meeting at 12.00pm 

Yours faithfully, 

 
Clerk to the Authority 

 
 
Encl. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 
 



 

3 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

27 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

AGENDA 
 

Members 

 

Les Byrom (Chair) 
Peter Brennan 
Roy Gladden 
Ted Grannell 
Denise Roberts 
Jean Stapleton 
Sharon Sullivan 
Lesley Rennie 
 

 
 
 

1. Preliminary Matters  

 Members are requested to consider the identification of: 
 

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda 

 
b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 

should be considered as matters of urgency; and 
 

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information. 

 
 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee, 
held on 23 Serptember 2014, are submitted for approval as a correct record and 
for signature by the Chair. 

 
 
 

3. Financial Review 2014/15 - April to September (Pages 5 - 38) 

 To consider Report CFO/113/14 of the Deputy Chief Executive, concerning 
a review of the financial position, revenue and capital, for the Authority for 
2014/15.  
 
 



 

4 

4. Treasury Management Interim Report 2014/15 (Pages 39 - 46) 

 To consider Report CFO/116/14 of the Deputy Chief Executive, concerning 
a review of the Authority’s Treasury Management activities during the year, 
to ensure that they are consistent with its approved Treasury Management 
Strategy and have remained within the approved Prudential Indicators; and 
the Authority’s Treasury Management performance for the period April to 
September 2014 for the financial year 2014/15.  
 
 

5. Voluntary Severance Grey Book (Pages 47 - 52) 

 To consider Report CFO/121/14 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the potential use of voluntary severence agreements for 
firefighting staff, as a mechanism to achieve the required savings to meet 
the ongoing financial challenge faced by the Authority.  
 
 

6. Introduction of Apprenticeships (Pages 53 - 62) 

 To consider Report CFO/112/14 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the introduction of workplace apprenticeships within the 
Service.  
 
 

7. Merseyside Police Estate Strategy (Pages 63 - 92) 

 To consider Report CFO/115/14 of the Deputy Chief Executive, concerning 
the publication of the Police Estate Strategy.  
 
 

8. Toxteth Firefit Hub Annual Report and Accounts (Pages 93 - 118) 

 To consider Report CFO/107/14 of the Deputy Chief Executive, concerning 
the  Annual Report and Accounts for the period ending 31st March, 2014 
for the Firefit Hub. 
 
 

9. Station Mergers Project - Appointment of Contractor (Pages 119 - 
136) 

 This Report contains EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
To consider Report CFO/111/14 of the Deputy Chief Executive, concerning 
the appointment of a contractor to build the new Community Fire Stations 
as part of the Station Mergers Project. 
 
 

 
 



 

5 

----------------------------------- 
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 

item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 

information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 

Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 

consideration of an item if additional information is available. 

 
Refreshments 

 

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 

and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 

arrangements to be made. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

23 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Leslie T. Byrom CBE (Chair) Councillors Robbie Ayres, 

Ted Grannell, Denise Roberts, Jean Stapleton, Dave Hanratty 
and Linda Maloney 

  
Also Present:   
  
 Apologies of absence were received from: Councillors 

Peter Brennan, Sharon Sullivan, Tony Newman and 
Lesley Rennie 
 

8. Chairs Announcements  
 
Prior to the opening of Agenda Business The Chair: 
 

I. Advised the Committee that Members of the Public were present to 
record the proceeding of the meeting. 
 

II. Welcomed Robin Baker Engagement Lead, and Paul Basnett Audit 
Manager, from Grant Thornton who were present to deliver their findings 
in relation to Item 3 on the Agenda.  

 
 
 

1. Preliminary Matters  
 
Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda 

 
b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 

were determined by the Chair; and 
 

c) Agenda item 7, PFI Project Report for the Period September 2013 – July 
2014, contains EXEMPT information by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, therefore required the 
exclusion of the press and public during consideration thereof because of 
the possibility of the disclosure of exempt information. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee, held on 
1st April 2014, were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair. 

 
 

3. Audit Findings Report  
 
Robin Baker Engagement Lead from Grant Thornton, External Audit, presented 
a summary of the Audit Findings in support of their report and gave an 
unqualified decision on the Authority having clear accounts on the basis that the 
Chair and the Deputy Chief Executive sign the letter of recommendation on 
behalf of the Authority today. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive informed Members that this was Robin Baker’s final 
Audit and presentation in relation to Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority, as 
he has reached the end of his five year set term. 
 
Robin Baker thanked all officers who have been involved with the Audit 
Processes, over the five years he has been the appointed Auditor, for their 
professionalism and polite assistance throughout.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) Members Note the Audit Findings Report of the Authority’s 
External Auditors, Grant Thornton and; 
 

b) Robin Baker be thanked on behalf of the Authority, for his work 
over the last five years as external Auditor, and wished well for the 
future. 

 
4. Statement of Accounts 2013/14 - Authorisation for Issue  

(CFO/096/14) 
 
Members considered report CFO/096/14, of the Deputy Chief Executive, 
regarding the audited Statement of Accounts for 2013/14. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
Members  

a) The audited Statement of Accounts 2013/14, attached as 
Appendix A to this report, be approved and  
 

b) The Statement of Accounts 2013/14 be authorised for issue, and 
 

c) The letter of representation in relation to the 2013/14 accounts, 
attached as Appendix B, be approved and signed by the Chair and 
Deputy Chief Executive, on behalf of the Authority. 

 
 

Page 2



5. Financial Review 2014/15 - April to June  

(CFO/097/14) 
 
Members considered report CFO/097/14, of the Deputy Chief Executive, 
regarding Financial Review 2014/15 for the period April to June, providing 
Members with the revenue and capital position, and full health check, of the 
Authority’s finances for the first quarter of year 2014/15.   
 
Members were advised that use of reserves would be maximised to try and 
avoid compulsory redundancies, and monies would be moved into capital 
investment reserves to avoid borrowing, and investments split amongst 
agencies to cover risk as much as possible. 
 
Resolved that: 

 
The contents of the report be noted. 

 
 

6. The Openness in Local Government Regulations 2014  

(CFO/087/14) 
 
Members considered report CFO/087/14 of the Clerk to the Authority, 
concerning the Openness in Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 which 
came into force on 4th August 2014, and of the impact of the Regulations for 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority, in relation to public access to record 
proceedings of Authority meetings and the recording and publishing of any 
Delegated Decisions. 
 
The committee were advised that a report will be submitted to a future Authority 
meeting to approve amendments to the Authority’s Constitution following the 
impact of the Regulations. 
 
Concerns were raised in relation to the Regulations provision for the public to 
record and publish proceedings of Local Authority meetings, and the possibility 
of misinterpretation of business discussed, being available in the public domain.  
 
Members were advised that one of the Authority’s Corporate Communications 
team are usually present during meetings of the Authority and would therefore 
be able to publish articles on behalf of the Authority should the need arise. 
 
Resolved that: 
 

d) That the Openness in Local Government Bodies Regulations 
2014, with effect from 4th August 2014, be noted, and 
 

e) The revised template for Reports to the Authority be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



7. PFI Project - Progress report for the period September 2013 - July 2014  

(CFO/098/14) 
 
Members considered report CFO/098/14 of the Deputy Chief Executive 
regarding a review of progress on the North West Fire & Rescue Services 
Private Finance Initiative (PFI) Project over the period from September 2013 – 
July 2014. 
 
Resolved that: 

 
That the progress on the North West Fire & Rescue Services PFI Project, 
and the start of the contract management phase, be noted.  

 
 
 
Close 
 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 27 November 2014 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 
 

Page 4



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE: 27 NOVEMBER 2014 REPORT 
NO: 

CFO/113/14 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

KIERAN TIMMINS  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

IAN CUMMINS 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

 

TITLE OF REPORT: FINANCIAL REVIEW 2014/15 - APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A1:  
 
APPENDIX A2: 
 
APPENDIX A3: 
 
APPENDIX A4: 
 
APPENDIX B: 
APPENDIX C: 
 
APPENDIX D: 
APPENDIX E: 

REVENUE BUDGET MOVEMENTS 
SUMMARY 
BUDGET MOVEMENTS ON 
RESERVES 
FIRE SERVICE REVENUE BUDGET 
MOVEMENTS SUMMARY 
CORPORATE SERVICE REVENUE 
BUDGET MOVEMENTS SUMMARY 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2014/15 
APPROVED AUTHORITY CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME 2014/15 – 2018/19 
TRANSFORMATION FUND LETTER 
DEBTOR WRITE-OFFS 
 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To review the financial position, revenue and capital, for the Authority for 2014/15.  

The Authority receives regular comprehensive financial reviews during the year which 
provide a full health check on the Authority’s finances. This report covers the first 6 
months of the year (April – September 2014). 

 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members;  

• Note the potential £1.6m favourable revenue position identified within this report, 

• Approve the utilisation of the £1.6m favourable revenue position to increase the 
capital investment reserve in light of the future station merger programme and 
Service investment needs, and 

• Note the successful bid to the transformation and efficiency fund which has 
received £4.5m 

• Instruct the Deputy Chief Executive to continue to work with budget managers to 
maximise savings in 2014/15. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Executive Summary 
 

   

Revenue: 
The Authority has a detailed medium-term financial plan.  The key elements of 
this are :- 
- To control Council Tax 
- Continue with its modernisation programme and deliver the Authority’s 

mission of achieving Safer Stronger Communities – Safe Effective 
Firefighters  

- To deliver the required savings through efficiencies of which most are 
employee related whilst minimising the impact of the cuts. 

 
The Authority is on target to deliver the approved 2014/15 budget savings and 
is progressing well with the required structural changes in its workforce to 
maintain the required savings on a permanent basis. The Authority has a 
strategy of maximising savings and delivering its savings plan as early as 
possible in order to increase reserves as a hedge against the future financial 
challenges. Overall this report has identified that in cash terms the Authority is 
£1.6m ahead of its saving plan target. Members are asked to approve utilising 
this sav
[...]
CUMMINS 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

 

TITLE OF REPORT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT INTERIM REPORT 2014/15 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A:  
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT INTERIM 
REPORT 2013/14 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. This report ensures that the Authority meets the requirements of the CIPFA Code 

of Practice on Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities (the Authority is required to comply with both Codes 
through Regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003). The Codes 
require the Authority to review its Treasury Management activities during the year 
to ensure they are consistent with its approved Treasury Management Strategy 
and have remained within the approved Prudential Indicators. This report meets 
that requirement and outlines the Treasury Management activities and 
performance for April to September for the financial year 2014/15.  
 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members note the contents of the report. 
 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. The CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in Local Authorities has 

been adopted by the Authority and a Treasury Policy Statement incorporated 
into Financial Regulations, which are contained within the Authority’s 
Constitution, in accordance with the requirements of the Code. The 
arrangements for reporting treasury management activities to members are that 
the Deputy Chief Executive (DCE) will present a minimum of three reports: - 

 

• An Annual Treasury Strategy Report before the start of a financial year. 

• An interim report during the second half of a financial year, (other 
interim reports will be prepared if necessary). 

• An annual outturn report by 30th September following the financial year 
to which it relates. 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 4



4. The original Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2014/15 was contained 
within the Budget and Financial Plan report CFO/011/14 approved by the 
Authority at its meeting on 27th February, 2014. The strategy covered the 
following areas: 

 
 (a) prospects for interest rates; 
 (b) capital borrowing and debt rescheduling; 
 (c) annual investment strategy; 
 (d) external debt prudential indicators; 
 (e) treasury management prudential indicators. 
 (f) performance indicators; 
 (g) treasury management advisers 
 
5. The Interim Treasury Management Report, attached as Appendix A, constitutes 

the interim report for 2014/15. In summary the treasury management activity 
has been carried out in compliance with the relevant Codes and Statutes and 
within the borrowing and treasury management limits set by the Authority under 
the prudential code. Performance indicators are consistent with the Authority’s 
approved Treasury Management Strategy.  

 

Equality and Diversity Implications 

 
6. There are no equal opportunity implications in this report. 
 

Staff Implications 

 
7. None directly related to this report. 
 

Legal Implications 

 
8. This report meets the requirements of the Local Authorities (Capital Finance 

and Accounting) (England) Regulations 2003 paragraph 24 issued under the 
Local Government Act 2003 and the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities. 

 

Financial Implications & Value for Money 

 
9. Borrowing and financing costs at £5.972m make up a significant proportion of 

Authority budgets (over 9%). It is vital that this is proactively managed 
alongside the investment portfolio to minimise risk. 

 

Risk Management, Health & Safety, and Environmental Implications 

 
10. None directly related to this report. 
 

Contribution to Our Mission: Safer Stronger Communities – Safe Effective Firefighters 

 

Page 40



11. Sound budgetary management and the delivery of services within the approved 
budget contribute to the core value of providing an excellent and affordable 
response. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

  
 CFO/011/14 
 
 
CFO/143/10 
 

“MFRA Budget and Fina
[...]
escheduling advice surrounding the existing portfolio. 
- Generic investment advice on interest rates, timing and investment instruments. 
- Credit ratings/market information service comprising the three main credit rating 
agencies. 

 
17. Whilst Liverpool City Council and its advisors provide the treasury function, ultimate 

responsibility for any decision on treasury matters remains with the Authority. 
 

CONCLUSION 
18. Treasury Management activity in 2014/15 has been carried out in compliance with the 

relevant Codes and Statutes and within the borrowing and treasury management limits set 
by the Authority under the prudential code. 

 
 
 

Page 46



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE: 27TH NOVEMBER 2014 REPORT 
NO: 

CFO/121/14 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

DIRECTOR OF PEOPLE 
AND ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

DIRECTOR OF 
PEOPLE AND 
ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

KIERAN TIMMINS  DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
JANET HENSHAW  DIRECTOR OF LEGAL SERVICES 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: VOLUNTARY SEVERANCE GREY BOOK EMPLOYEES 

 

APPENDICES:   

 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To update members on the potential use of Voluntary Severance (VS) 

agreements for firefighting staff as a mechanism to achieve the required savings 
to meet the ongoing financial challenge faced by the Authority. 

 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members  
 
a) note the contents of this report and the potential to utilise VS for Grey Book 
employees if required as part of the Budget savings options. 
 

b) approve the approach advanced in this report regarding applications for VS 
from firefighting staff. 

 
c) delegate responsibility for the management of such applications to the Chief 
Fire Officer in the same way as with non-firefighting staff in order to best meet 
future staffing requirements. 

 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. The Authority regularly 
[...]
LE OF REPORT: INTRODUCTION OF APPRENTICESHIPS 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A:  
APPENDIX B: 

APPRENTICESHIP JOURNEY 
APPRENTICESHIP PROGRESSION 
ROUTES 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To request that Members approve the introduction of workplace apprenticeships 

within the Service.  
 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members Approve the introduction of 6 apprenticeships within the Prevention 
function. 

 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. An apprenticeship is a job with an accompanying skills development 

programme designed by employers in the sector. It allows the apprentice to 
gain technical knowledge and real practical experience along with personal 
skills required for their immediate job and future career. This includes skills in 
Maths, English, ICT as well as thinking skills such as self-management and 
independent enquiry. A typical apprenticeship lasts approximately 12 months. 
 

4. Apprenticeships are a high priority for the Government and are one of the ways 
of tackling unemployment amongst 16-24 year olds. There are significant 
benefits for employers and apprentices, including increased level of staff 
motivation and loyalty levels as well as the ability to harness talent. 

 
5. An apprenticeship for the role of Community Safety Advisor enables the 

Service to provide a comprehensive training scheme which embeds 
organisation values. Appendix 1 outlines the apprenticeship framework and a 
detailed account of the apprenticeship journey. There are a number of 
progression routes following the conclusion of the Community safety Advisor 
apprenticeship including the potential to undertake further level 3 
apprenticeships  in Firefighting  or Protection roles, employment as a 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



community Safety Advisor/Advocate or leaving the Service having gained 
valuable experience and a qualification. Appendix 2 outlines the progression 
routes. The apprenticeship would be facilitated through a local training provider 
who would draw down t
[...]


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 62



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE: 27 NOVEMBER 2014 REPORT 
NO: 

CFO/115/14 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE, KIERAN TIMMINS 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

KIERAN TIMMINS, 
NYREE COLLINSON  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

KIERAN 
TIMMINS 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

 

TITLE OF REPORT: MERSEYSIDE POLICE ESTATE STRATEGY 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A:  
APPENDIX B: 
APPENDIX C  

POLICE ESTATES STRATEGY 
PROPOSED RESPONSE 
MFRS AND MERSEYSIDE POLICE 
PROPERTY LOCATIONS 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To inform Members of the publication of the Police Estates Strategy (which can be 

found at Appendix A to this report) 
 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members note the attached Estates Strategy report from the Police & Crime 
Commissioner’s Office and the proposed response in Appendix B to this report. 

 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. The Merseyside Police and Crime Commissioner has issued a public 

consultation on Merseyside Police Force’s Estates Strategy (at Appendix A).  
 

4. A proposed response to this consultation is attached as Appendix B. 
 

Equality and Diversity Implications 

 
5. Modern buildings provide effective access for all. 

 

Staff Implications 

 
6. There are no staff implications arising from this report. 
 

Legal Implications 

 
7. There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



  

Page 64



 

Financial Implications & Value for Money 

 
8. Sharing resources effectively can save money. 

 

Risk Management, Health & Safety, and Environmental Implications 

 
9. There are no Risk Management, Health & Safety or Environmental Implications 

arising from this report. 
 

Contribution to Our Mission: Safer Stronger Communities – Safe Effective Firefighters 

 
10. Working with Blue Light partners helps keep Merseyside safer. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

  
  

GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

  
  
 
 

Page 65
[...]
IREFIT HUB ANNUAL REPORT AND 
ACCOUNTS 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A:  
 

ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 
FOR PERIOD ENDED 31ST MARCH 
2014 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To bring to Members’ attention the Annual Report and Accounts for the period 

ending 31st March, 2014 for the Firefit Hub (attached as Appendix A). 
 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members  
 

a. note the attached Annual Report and Accounts for the Firefit Hub and the 
successes achieved by the company 

b. endorse and support the strategy to transition Toxteth Firefit Hub to a 
“Onside” funding model as set out within this report. 

 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. Members will recall that the Authority approved the creation of the Toxteth 

Firefit Hub as a unique project, combining a Youth Zone and fire station.  A 
charitable company was set up to run the Youth Zone in line with the business 
plan considered by the Authority. 
 

4. The Annual Report and Accounts of the Firefit Hub, attached as Appendix A 
shows the excellent progress made by the charity in its first year.   
 

5. The charity runs the Youth Zone and provides the local community fire station 
with an opportunity to engage young people through a variety of activities at the 
centre.  So far, it has gone a long way to support young people and help them 
to make positive life choices, engage them in activities that will benefit their 
health and well-being and to release their true potential. 
 

Page 93

Agenda Item 8



6. This has been achieved through the provision of sports, music and arts facilities 
in an affordable manner for all.  Assistance in governance and finance has 
been achieved through local partners in the form of the City Council, housing 
associations and local neighbourhood groups. 
 

Key Achievements in the Year 
 

7. During the building phase 8 apprenticeships were created for local young 
people with the centre’s building partners. 
 

8. As the project moved to its full operational stage, a charity was
[...]
s on a 
regular basis. 
 

34. The Board will conduct an annual review and the Risk Register is updated at 
least annually. 
 

35. Where appropriate, systems and procedures have been established to mitigate 
the risks the charity faces.  This includes the development of a Strategic 
Funding Plan to assist in meeting the significant external risks to funding. 
 

36. Internal control risks are minimised by the implementation of procedures for 
authorisation of all transactions and projects, and procedures are in place to 
ensure the health and safety of staff, volunteers, clients and visitors to the 
centre. 
 

37. Should the charity at any time cease to operate the building would revert to the 
Fire and Rescue Authority. The Authority would have to find an alternative use 
/partner for the building or it would have to meet the building costs. 

 

Contribution to Our Mission: Safer Stronger Communities – Safe Effective Firefighters 

 
38. The Hub makes a significant contribution to safer communities in the Toxteth / 

Liverpool area through the delivery of diversionary activities in line with 
Authority strategies. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

  
NA 
 

 

GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

  
  
MFRA = Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 118



Page 119

This report is Restricted

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 125

This report is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Financial Review 2014/15 - April to September
	Appendix A1to A4: Revenue Budget and Reserve Movements
	Appendix B: Capital Programme 2014/15
	Appendix C: Approved Authority Capital Programme 2014/15 -2018/19
	Appendix D: Transformation Fund Letter
	Appendix D2: Transformation Fund Letter - detail
	Appendix E: Debtor Write-Offs

	4 Treasury Management Interim Report 2014/15
	Appendix A: treasury management interim report 2014/15

	5 Voluntary Severance Grey Book
	6 Introduction of Apprenticeships
	Appendix 1: INTRODUCTION OF APPRENTICESHIPS
	Appendix 2: INTRODUCTION OF APPRENTICESHIPS

	7 Merseyside Police Estate Strategy
	Appendix 1: Merseyside Police Estate Strategy
	Appendix 2: Proposed Response to Consultation
	Appendix 3: Merseyside Police Estate Strategy

	8 Toxteth Firefit Hub Annual Report and Accounts
	Appendix 1: Toxteth Firefit Hub Annual Report and Accounts

	9 Station Mergers Project - Appointment of Contractor
	Appendix A: New Community Fire Stations: Mini Competition REport - Todd & Ledson






Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

27 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Leslie T. Byrom CBE (Chair) Councillors Peter Brennan, 

Ted Grannell, Ray Halpin, Denise Roberts, Jean Stapleton, 
Sharon Sullivan and Lesley Rennie 

  
Also Present: Cllr Linda Maloney 
  
 There were no Apologies of absence were received  

  
10. Chair' Announcements  

 
Information regarding general housekeeping and confirmation of the recording 
of proceedings, to all in attendance, The Chair declared the meeting open and 
recordings of proceedings commence at 13.00hrs. 
 
Councillor Halpin be welcomed to his first meeting as a New Member of the 
Authority, and invited to contact any Member of the Authority, for assistance.  
 

1. Preliminary Matters  
 
Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public.  
 
(Cllr Sullivan arrived) 
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) Councillor Jean Stapleton and the Deputy Chief Executive Officer Kieran 
Timmins declared pecuniary interests as Trustee’s of the Toxteth Firefit 
Hub, in relation to item 8 of the Agenda. 

 
b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 

were determined by the Chair; and 
 

c)  Agenda item 9 Station Mergers Project – Appointment of Contractor 
required the exclusion of the press and public during consideration 
thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of exempt information. 

 
2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee, held on 
23rd September 2014, be approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by the 
Chair. 



 
 

3. Financial Review 2014/15 - April to September  
 
(Cllr Brennan Arrived) 
 
Members reviewed the financial position, revenue and capital, for the Authority 
for the first 6 months of the year, April – September 2014 
 
The report was well received. Members commented on good performance 
across the board, and praised all staff involved in developing and submission of 
the successful bid for transformation and efficiency funding. 
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) the potential £1.6m favourable revenue position identified within this 
report be noted, 
 

b) the utilisation of the £1.6m favourable revenue position to increase 
the capital investment reserve in light of the future station merger 
programme and Service investment needs be approved, 

 
c) the successful bid to the transformation and efficiency fund which 

has received £4.5m, be Noted 
 

d) the Deputy Chief Executive be Instructed to continue to work with 
budget managers to maximise savings in 2014/15. 

 
 
 

4. Treasury Management Interim Report 2014/15  
 
Members considered report CFO/116/14 of The Deputy Chief Executive Officer, 
providing an overview of the Treasury Management Interim Report 2014/15, to 
ensure that the Authority meets the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice 
on Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities, which the Authority is required to comply with under the Local 
Government Act 2003. 
 
In line with the Codes requirements for the Authority to review its Treasury 
Management activities during the year to ensure they are consistent with its 
approved Treasury Management Strategy and have remained within the 
approved Prudential Indicators, Members;  
 
Resolved that: 

 
The Treasury Management activities and performance for April to 
September for the financial year 2014/15, as detailed in the report be 
noted.  

 
 



5. Voluntary Severance Grey Book  
 
Members considered report CFO/121/14 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
providing an update on the potential use of Voluntary Severance agreements for 
firefighting staff as a mechanism to achieve the required savings to meet the 
ongoing financial challenge faced by the Authority. 
 
Resolved that: 

 
a) the contents of the report and the potential to utilise Voluntary 

Severance for Grey Book employees if required as part of the Budget 
savings options be noted. 
 

b) the approach advanced in this report regarding applications for 
Voluntary Severance from firefighting staff be approved. 

 
c) The Chief Fire Officer be delegated responsibility for the management 

of such applications to the in the same way as with non-firefighting staff 
in order to best meet future staffing requirements. 

 
6. Introduction of Apprenticeships  

 
Members considered report CFO/112/14 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
regarding the introduction of work place Apprenticeships within the Authority.  
 
Members were very supportive of this report and welcomed any further 
developments to provide opportunities for assisting young people in the local 
community.  
 
It was suggested that an update report from the Merseyside Brussels Office, for 
presentation at a future meeting would be helpful, to see what and where 
funding is and can be drawn from.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) The introduction of 6 apprenticeships within the Prevention 
function of the Authority, be Approved. 
 

b) Representative from Merseyside Brussels Office be invited to 
report to one of the Authority’s Committees regarding funding 
options.  

 
 
 
 

7. Merseyside Police Estate Strategy  
 
Members considered report CFO/115/14 of the Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
informing Members of the publication of the Police Estates Strategy. 
 
Resolved that: 



 
the Estates Strategy report from the Police & Crime Commissioner’s Office 
and the proposed response in Appendix B to this report be approved. 

 
 

8. Toxteth Firefit Hub Annual Report and Accounts  
 
Members considered report CFO/107/14 of the Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
regarding the Annual Report and Accounts for the period ending 31st March, 
2014 for the Firefit Hub. 
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) The Annual Report and Accounts for the Firefit Hub and the 
successes achieved by the company be noted, 
 

b) The strategy to transition Toxteth Firefit Hub to a “Onside” 
funding model as set out within the report be endorsed and 
supported. 

 
 
 

 
Members of the Press and Public were requested to leave the meeting 14.04hrs 
 

9. Station Mergers Project - Appointment of Contractor  
 
THESE MINUTES ARE EXEMPT BY VIRTUE OF PARAGRAPH 3 OF 
SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 
 
 
 
Close 
 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 26 March 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 


